
 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 
Date: Thursday, 29 September 2011 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 2 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop 
Tel: 0151 691 8501 
e-mail: andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July, 2011. 

 
3. SUMMARY OF COMPLAINTS MADE UNDER MEMBERS' CODE OF 

CONDUCT (Pages 9 - 46) 
 
4. MYSTERY SHOPPING (Pages 47 - 50) 
 
5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN - ANNUAL LETTER AND 

CURRENT PERFORMANCE (Pages 51 - 64) 
 
6. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



�����������	

������
�

��������	�
��������
�

��������� � �����������������������
�
� ������������ �����������

 
�!�"����
#�$�����
!�%�&�����
�

'�%�(������

�)������
%� �������
�

!�*������ ������������ ��#����������+��*������,�-����������
!�����������+��*������,��� ���������
�

+���*�������
���&����

� .���/��������
�0���1�������
�

��
�

-*�������� +���*�������
���&����

-��2�3�������
�

)������$�������

�
�� 
�
������	���	���	�����������������	���	������������

�
�����������!�%�&����������������*������������*��4��������������������+����3�5�6��������
�������7�%�"��(��,����������)������������*��������������3�5�8���,������&��"�������,�
����&����������,�������&4������,��������*�����5��)�����,��������������(������������������
(�������������������5�
�

� 
��������
�
���	������
�
���������
�������������������� ��������������������!"����#$�%����&'�#())�*��
+����&��"������+�&&�+��&�+�&",�
�

9� ����	
���������-������������.	���#()(/#())��
�
:���!���������,�;�������*�������������-������%�*�������<�������*��,�����������
�������� (���� ��
[...]
�����������������������=��
����������(���"���������,�������������������&��������������������������������5��/��
���(���������,�������������������������������*���������������*������������(�������
����������5�
�
����������� ��������� ����� ���� ���������� ����� ���� )�������� ���������� ������ ����
�������� ��� ���� �������� ��� 8� 
���� ����� ��� ���������� �� *����� �,� (���� ��� ����

Page 6



*����������������)������������*������������������������(�������������,��(���������
����������������"����&��������5�
�
��� .� /�������� ��@������ (������� ���� !�������� ���� ��,,������� ���,,� ��� ����� (����
)������������*�����������,���������*��&�����������������2����������,,�(����������*�&���
�,� ���� (���� ��"��"��5� � :��� !�������� ��,������ ����� ���� *��&���� (��� ��� *���� ���,,�
��*������ ���� ��� *���� ������ ���,�������� *���������5� � /�(�"���� ��� *�������� ��� �������
)��������� ���*������� (���� ��"��� �� ������� *�������� ,���� ��(� ��5� � � ����������� ��
���������*��*����������������������*��,������������������� ����*�����*�����)���������
���*�������*������5�
�
�

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

29 SEPTEMBER 2011 

SUBJECT: SUMMARY OF COMPLAINTS MADE UNDER 

THE COUNCIL’S MEMBERS’ CODE OF 

CONDUCT 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW, HR AND ASSET 

MANAGEMENT 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER:  

THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 

KEY DECISION?   NO 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of all the complaints made 

against Wirral Members which have alleged that the Council’s Members’ Code 
of Conduct has been breached. 

 
1.2 Due to legal and confidentiality reasons, the level of detail provided in the 

summary, which is set out in Appendix 1, has been restricted. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
2.1 The Committee is recommended to: 
 

(a) Note the summary of the complaints received by the Council, set out at 
Appendix 1 to this report, in relation to alleged breaches of the Council’s 
Members’ Code of Conduct; 

 
(b) Require the information set out in Appendix A to be updated for and 

reported to all future meetings of this Committee; and  
 
(c) Consider adopting the amended draft Local Protocol on Local Assessment 

and Investigation of Allegations of Misconduct by Members, as set out in 
Appendix 2, with immediate effect, to ensure that there is in place a clear 
timescale for progressing complaints. 

 
3.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
3.1 The Committee has previously expressed serious concern about the time it has 

taken to deal with the complaints against Wirral Members alleging that the 
Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct has been breached. 

 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 9



 
3.2 This issue was considered by the Scrutiny Programme Board on 8 September 

2011 (see below) when it was resolved, amongst other things, ‘That the 
Standards Committee be recommended to put in place proper timescales and a 
monitoring regime for dealing with complaints’. 

 
3.3 Committee is recommended to consider adopting a Local Protocol on Local 

Assessment and Investigation of Allegations of Misconduct by Members with 
immediate effect.  This will ensure that there is in place a clear timescale for 
progressing complaints. 

 
4.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 
4.1 The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 (“the Act”) 

provides, among other things, for a revised ethical framework for local 
government.  The implications of the Act were reported to the Council’s 
Standards Committee on 28 January and 31 March 2008.   

 
4.2 The relevant provisions were brought into force on 8 May 2008 by the 

Standards Committee (England) Regulations 2008 (“the Regulations”). 
 
4.3 The Act made a number of key changes to the ethical framework under which 

local authorities were required to operate.  These are: 
 

• Standards Committees would be responsible for receiving allegations 
made against Members and deciding whether any action should be 
taken (referred to as ‘local assessment’). 

 
• Standards Committees must be chaired by an independent member. 

 
• Standards Committees would report periodically to the Standards 

Board for England now Standards for England (“SfE”). 
 

• The SfE will be responsible for monitoring and ensuring the 
effectiveness of local arrangements, including supporting authorities 
which are experiencing difficulties and driving up their performance. 

 
4.4 Annual Council on 14 July 2008 approved the requisite changes to the 

Council’s Constitution, namely amendments to the Standards Committee’s 
Terms of Reference which also included new terms of reference for Initial 
Assessment, Review and Hearings Panels as required under the Act. 

 
4.5 Members of this Committee have expressed dissatisfaction with delays in 

dealing with Standards complaints.  In response to this, on 26 January, 2011 I 
submitted a report to this Committee, seeking approval for a Local Protocol 
on Local Assessment and Investigation of Allegations of Misconduct by 
Members. The aim of the local protocol was to improve the manner in which 
allegations and complaints are handled and processed. 

 
 

Page 10



4.6 Members of the Committee expressed concern that delays in dealing with 
standards complaints were unacceptable for all parties concerned.  However, 
Members were of the view that the timescales within the draft Local Protocol 
were not sufficiently clear and that there was a need for ‘non-complex’ 
complaints to be dealt with within six months of receipt of the complaint.   

 
4.7 Members further questioned, notwithstanding any amendments required, 

whether adoption of a Local Protocol should be deferred whilst clarity on the 
implications of the current Localism Bill was provided.  Members also 
suggested that officers should explore possible collaborative working 
arrangements concerning standards matters with neighbouring local 
authorities.  In the light of these considerations, Committee resolved:  

 
‘That this matter be deferred for a further report to a future meeting of 
the Committee in order that amendments to the protocol can be made to 
address (i) the need for greater clarity on timescales, (ii) the 
implications of the Localism Bill and (iii) if possible, any collaborative 
working arrangements with neighbouring Councils.’ 

 
4.8 Given subsequent uncertainties as to the future of the Standards regime 

under the Localism Bill this Local Protocol has not been referred back to this 
Committee.  However, given continuing Member concern about delay, this 
Committee is recommended to consider adopting a Local Protocol with 
immediate effect.  This will ensure that there is in place a clear timescale for 
progressing complaints.  The draft Local Protocol is attached at Appendix 2.  
The revision (shown as Track Changes) inserts a new paragraph 2.2 to reflect 
this Committee’s comments on the original document. 

 
4.9 On 9 June 2011, the Council’s Scrutiny Programme Board requested that 

details be provided at the next Board meeting of all complaints received in 
pursuance of the revised ethical framework.  This information was provided to 
the Board on 8 September 2011 in table form, substantially as in Appendix A.  
The draft Minutes of that meeting record that it was resolved: 

 
(1) That the Scrutiny Programme Board is alarmed and disappointed to 

note the amount of time it is taking to determine Standards 
complaints, with some complaints taking almost two years to 
complete, and believes that this is unfair to both complainants and to 
those complained against. 

 
(2) That the Scrutiny Programme Board is also concerned about the 

amount of time being taken from the registration of a complaint to 
allocating to an Initial Assessment Panel and notes that, in one 
reported case this was in excess of16 weeks. 

 
(3) That the Scrutiny Programme Board is aware that individual 

Members of the Council as well as the Standards Committee have 
made repeated representations to the Director of Law, HR and Asset 
Management and his Department about their concerns because of 
delays and have asked for the process to be speeded up. 

 

Page 11



 
(4) That the Scrutiny Programme Board notes that despite repeated 

requests to the Director of Law, HR and Asset Management, no 
apparent improvements have been made to the way in which 
Standards complaints are being handled and unacceptable delays 
are still being allowed to occur. 

 
(5) That the summary of complaints received by the Council, set out in 

the appendix to the report now submitted, in relation to alleged 
breaches of the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, be noted. 

 
(6) That the Standards Committee be recommended to put in place 

proper timescales and a monitoring regime for dealing with 
complaints. 

 
The Board also requested some additional information which was incorporated 
in a revised table.  This was circulated electronically after the meeting and is 
incorporated in Appendix 1 to this report.  Committee will  

 
4.10 Committee previously suggested that officers should explore possible 

collaborative working arrangements concerning standards matters with 
neighbouring local authorities.  Discussions have taken place at officer level 
with Chester and Cheshire West Council and two current matters (three 
complaints) are being investigated by a solicitor from that authority. 

 
5.0 RELEVANT RISKS  
 
5.1 Given the purpose of this report is to provide information to the Committee, no 

relevant risks are identified. 
 
6.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED  
 
6.1 Given the purpose of this report is to provide information to the Committee, no 

other options were considered. 
 
7.0 CONSULTATION  
 
7.1 Given the purpose of this report is to provide information to the Committee, no 

consultation issues are relevant. 
 
8.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS 
 
8.1 Th
[...]
_____ 
 

  

WIRRAL COUNCIL 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

29 SEPTEMBER 2011 

SUBJECT: MYSTERY SHOPPING  

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF FINANCE  

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER: 

COUNCILLOR JEAN STAPLETON 

KEY DECISION? NO. 
  
  
1.0  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

1.1 The Standards Committee on 4 July 2011 (minute 3) asked for details of the 
mystery shopper work undertaken to assess the quality of service at the Call 
Centre, Libraries and One Stop Shops. This report details the work undertaken 
and the results. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1. That Members note the report. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 To allow Members to be aware of the work and results of the mystery shopper 
exercise that was undertaken to assess service quality and identify 
improvements.  

 
4.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 
4.1 All services need to know how they are seen by users and this can be achieved 

in a number of ways from asking users directly to having a review of the 
services in place from the perspective of the service user. This is sometimes 
undertaken as mystery shopping. This involves a person not known to the 
service using the service and assessing the experience of all aspects of the 
service against pre set criteria. These will reflect the quality and experience of 
the service user.  

 
4.2 Mystery Shopping provides a key element of the programme for ongoing 

improvement. The first Mystery Shopping exercise was undertaken from 
December 2010 to February 2011. The areas assessed were Libraries, One 
Stop Shops and the Call Centre. 

 
4.3 Services were assessed on over 60 criteria including quality of service 

provided, response times and internal and external building maintenance. The 
assessment takes place on general information not case specific as this is 
assessed via direct public feedback such as surveys and complaints. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 47



___________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
 

4.4 The Call Centre and One Stop Shop services were generally rated as ‘Good’ 
or ‘Excellent’.  Staff was viewed as friendly and polite, and willing to go the 
extra step to provide great service. Where knowledge of specific areas was 
lacking it was found that there was generally good use of the Council website 
to provide information. Where the posting out of documentation was 
requested, all relevant documents were received within five working days, and 
adequate information explaining how to complete them was supplied.  

 
4.5 The Library service was rated as either ‘Good’ or ‘Average’. While the 

resources offered by each Library in terms of book stock and IT vary greatly 
depending on the size of the Library, overall staff knowledge of services 
requires some development. 

 
4.6 A number of areas for staff development included: 

• More signposting of the Council website as the first port of call for 
information enquiries and for downloading documents. 

• Timescales need to be provided wherever possible and explanations of 
‘what happens next’. 

• Further promotion of other services that might remove the need for 
customers to repeat visit. 

 
4.7. Key environmental concerns included: 

• The external condition of Library buildings was often poor, with a lack of 
street signage. 

• Quiet study areas could often be small and in some cases untidy. 
• Leaflet racks were often untidy. 
• Accessibility was poor in places, with the smaller Libraries in particular, 

not offering easy access for disabled users. 

4.8. The issues and concerns detailed above now form part of the customer 
service development work over the coming year.  
 

4.9. While this was the first exercise to include Libraries it was the second for the 
One Stop Shops and it built on the lessons learnt in the original exercise. The 
One Stop Shops also take part in the periodic Wirral Partnership Homes 
(WPH) mystery shopping work and are assessed in the role as the WPH 
public contact points. The most
[...]
FORMANCE 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF FINANCE  

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER: 

COUNCILLOR JEAN STAPLETON 

KEY DECISION? NO 
  
  
1.0  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

1.1 The Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) produces an annual letter on the 
performance of each local authority. It sets out the number of complaints made 
to the LGO about the Authority, the outcomes, how they have been dealt with 
and response times. This report sets out the contents of the 2010 -11 letter and 
the current performance in this financial year on response times. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1. That Committee notes the report. 
  
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 To ensure performance continues to be monitored.  
 
4.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 
4.1 The LGO annual letter for Wirral was published in June 2011and a copy is 

attached in Appendix 1 of this report. It is also available for public scrutiny on 
the Council website. 

 
4.2 The statistics provided by the LGO include the number of enquiries and 

complaints received by the LGO Advice Team who operate a triage  service to 
initially assess contacts as suitable for consideration (primarily to confirm the 
Council has had the opportunity to fully consider the complaint) before issuing 
advice or referring onto the Investigative Team.  These contacts are broken 
down into LGO defined service areas, which do not align with the Council 
departmental structure. 

 
4.3 The letter also confirms any decisions made by the Investigative Team in the 

reporting period, which may affect complaints originally received outside of the 
current reporting period and so the number of complaints received/decisions 
made may not correspond exactly. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 51



___________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
 

 
4.4 Further analysis displays the average time taken to respond to written enquiries 

and offers comparison with average responses by other types of authority 
within the LGO’
[...]
to respond 

o Technical Services had 14 contacts, taking an average of 7 days to 
respond with the Planning service being the most popular service area 
(5 contacts received) 

Page 54



___________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
 

o Of the 14 contacts received, a new investigation was instigated for the 
Sports and Recreation service and took 17 days to respond 

 
 Comparison with other Merseyside Authorities 
 
4.18. The LGO publicly releases figures for all local authorities and this provides 

the opportunity to compare performance with other Merseyside councils in 
2010/11: 

 

  
Contacts 
received 

First Enquiries Decisions reached 

  
Advi
ce 
Team 

Investigati
ve Team 

Numb
er 
receiv
ed 

Avera
ge 
calend
ar 
days 
to 
respon
d 

Local 
Settleme
nt (no 
report) 

No 
Maladm
in (no 
report) 

LGO's 
discreti
on (no 
report) 

Outside 
jurisdictio
n 

Halton 15 14 6 29.8 4 5 4 2 
Knowsl
ey 

18 12 7 21.3 3 5 0 5 

Liverpo
ol 

97 74 32 16.8 17 22 19 13 

Sefton 30 24 8 27.9 7 11 3 3 
St 
Helens 

22 18 5 20.8 2 7 2 3 

Wirral 41 38 9 20.2 2 8 17 7 

 
4.19 As can be seen from the table, Wirral is second only to Liverpool Council when 

measured in the average days taken to respond to first enquiries. This 
compares to coming ‘last’ in the same comparator table for 2009/2010. 

 
Current performance measured through CRM 

 
4.20 For the period 1April 2011 – 11 September 2011 the following performance is 

reported through CRM: 
 

•  35 contacts from the LGO with 31 of these contacts responded to in an 
average of 13 days* and 4 currently open 

•  30 requests for information and 5 follow-up enquiries 
•  Main service areas experiencing contact are (DASS) Care services (10); 

(CYPD) Schools (8) and (Finance) Revenues (4) 
•  Those services responding outside of the standard target of 28 days were: 

o (Corporate Services) Planning – single contact taking 31 day to 
respond 

o (Finance) Revenues – single contac
[...]
/$ $ PV$ RK$ P$
C-'*"+-1$.-#2/$ -&'("#*' *)/$$ WQ$ JQ$ K$

&

?@7&6"&"4&5$,E&&&&
("&*-E."65

T"&"4&4+*E(
&C6D'+*+-E

U+*E(&-6D'+*+-EV-E."6E-&(+B-E

;9:;J:<;9;&:&89:;8:<;99 &P &<;W<

<;;P&:&<;9; &<P &<SWH

<;;H&:&<;;P &9;; &9JW8

F*##-1$BG7

P
age 64


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Summary of Complaints Made Under Members' Code of Conduct
	Complaints about Members Summary Appendix 1
	Complaints Report Appendix 2 - Protocol

	4 Mystery Shopping
	5 Local Government Ombudsman - Annual Letter and Current Performance
	Local Government Ombudsman Appendix A
	Local Government Ombudsman Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 29 September 2011 
 

Present:  Brian Cummings (Chair) 
 
 Councillors C Blakeley 

WJ Davies 
G Ellis 
D Roberts 
 

L Rowlands 
J Salter 
R Wilkins 
P Williams 
 

Deputies Councillors D Mitchell 
 

Independent 
Members 

 Stella Elliott 
Ken Harrison (Vice-
Chair) 
 

  
 

Apologies Mr Alex Nuttall 
 

  

 
 

10 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

11 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4 July 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

12 SUMMARY OF COMPLAINTS MADE UNDER MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
A report by the Director of Law, HR and Asset Management provided Members with 
a summary of the complaints made against Wirral Councillors where it had been 
alleged that the Council Members’ Code of Conduct had been breached. 
 
Members noted that the Scrutiny Programme Board had also considered this report 
at its meeting on 8 September 2011 and had resolved, amongst other things, ‘That 
the Standards Committee be recommended to put in place proper timescales and a 
monitoring regime for dealing with complaints’. 
 
The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 (“the Act”) had 
provided, among other things, for a revised ethical framework for local government.  
The implications of this Act had been reported to the Committee at its meetings on 28 
January and 31 March 2008 (Minute No. 32 and 39 refers).   
 
The relevant provisions were brought into force on 8 May 2008 by the Standards 
Committee (England) Regulations 2008 (“the Regulations”).  The Act had made a 



number of key changes to the ethical framework under which local authorities were 
required to operate. These were: 
 

• Standards Committees would be responsible for receiving allegations made 
against Members and deciding whether any action should be taken (referred 
to as ‘local assessment’). 

• Standards Committees must be chaired by an independent member. 
• Standards Committees would report periodically to the Standards Board for 

England now Standards for England (“SfE”). 
• The SfE will be responsible for monitoring and ensuring the effectiveness of 

local arrangements, including supporting authorities which are experiencing 
difficulties and driving up their performance. 

 
The Council had approved the requisite changes to the Council’s Constitution at its 
meeting on 14 July 2008, namely amendments to the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference which also included new terms of reference for Initial Assessment, Review 
and Hearings Panels as required under the Act. 
 
The Committee had previously expressed dissatisfaction with delays in dealing with 
Standards complaints. In response to this, the Director of Law, HR and Asset 
Management had submitted a report which had been considered by the Committee 
at its meeting on 26 January 2011 seeking approval for a Local Protocol on Local 
Assessment and Investigation of Allegations of Misconduct by Members (Minute No. 
28 refers).  The aim of the Local Protocol had been to improve the manner in which 
allegations and complaints were handled and processed. 
 
The Committee had gone on to express concern that delays in dealing with 
standards complaints were unacceptable for all parties concerned.  However, 
Members had been of the view that the timescales within the draft Local Protocol 
were not sufficiently clear and that there was a need for ‘non-complex’ complaints to 
be dealt with within six months of receipt of the complaint.   Members had also 
questioned, notwithstanding any amendments required, whether adoption of a Local 
Protocol should be deferred whilst clarity on the implications of the current Localism 
Bill was provided.  Members had also suggested that officers should explore possible 
collaborative working arrangements in respect of standards matters with 
neighbouring local authorities.  In the light of these considerations the Committee had 
resolved: 
 

‘That this matter be deferred for a further report to a future meeting of the 
Committee in order that amendments to the protocol can be made to address  
 
(i)   the need for greater clarity on timescales;  
(ii)  the implications of the Localism Bill; and  
(iii) if possible, any collaborative working arrangements with neighbouring  

Councils. 
 
This Local Protocol had not been referred back to this Committee because of the 
uncertainties as to the future of the Standards regime under the Localism Bill.  
However because of the continuing concerns being raised by Members about delay 
the Committee was again recommended to consider adopting a Local Protocol with 
immediate effect.  The Director emphasised that, if it did this it would ensure that 
there was in place, a clear timescale for progressing complaints. A revised draft 



Local Protocol was attached at Appendix 2 to the report and reflected the 
Committee’s comments on the original document. 
 
The Committee was informed that the Scrutiny Programme Board had requested that 
details of all complaints received in pursuance of the revised ethical framework be 
provided and that this had been done at the Board’s meeting on 8 September 2011 in 
table form, substantially as in Appendix 1 to the report.  The Board had consequently 
resolved: 
 

“(1) That the Scrutiny Programme Board is alarmed and disappointed to 
note the amount of time it is  taking to determine Standards 
complaints, with some complaints taking almost two years to 
complete, and believes that this is unfair to both complainants and to 
those complained against. 

 
(2) That the Scrutiny Programme Board is also concerned about the 

amount of time being taken from the registration of a complaint to 
allocating to an Initial Assessment Panel and notes that, in one 
reported case this was in excess of 16 weeks. 

 
(3)       That the Scrutiny Programme Board is aware that individual Members 

of the Council as well as the Standards Committee have made 
repeated representations to the Director of Law, HR and Asset 
Management and his Department about their concerns because of 
delays and have asked for the process to be speeded up. 

 
(4)  That the Scrutiny Programme Board notes that despite repeated 

requests to the Director of Law, HR and Asset Management, no 
apparent improvements have been made to the way in which 
Standards complaints are being handled and unacceptable delays are 
still being allowed to occur. 

 
(5)  That the summary of complaints received by the Council, set out in the 

appendix to the report now submitted, in relation to alleged breaches 
of the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, be noted. 

 
(6)  That the Standards Committee be recommended to put in place 

proper timescales and a monitoring regime for dealing with 
complaints.” 

 
It was also reported that the Board had requested some additional information which 
had been incorporated in a revised table. This was circulated electronically after the 
meeting and incorporated in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
The Committee had previously suggested that officers should explore possible 
collaborative working arrangements concerning standards matters with neighbouring 
local authorities.  It was reported that discussions had taken place at officer level with 
Chester and Cheshire West Council and two current matters (three complaints) were 
now being investigated by a solicitor from that authority. 
 
Members once again expressed their dissatisfaction over the length of time it was 
taking to deal with Member complaints.  They made reference to the various delays 



that had occurred throughout the process and informed that they considered this to 
be appalling. 
 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management was in attendance at the meeting 
and acknowledged that the timescales for dealing with Member complaints had been 
unacceptable.  He informed that the scale of resources available for this work area 
was modest but acknowledged that he was unable to justify the levels of delay.  He 
apologised unreservedly, promised to bring about improvements and recommended 
that the revised Local Protocol on Local Assessment and Investigation of Allegations 
of Misconduct be adopted to assist this by setting clear timescales to be adhered to 
in future.  He pointed out that the revision to this Protocol set out an over-arching 
paragraph which stated that a complaint would normally be dealt with within six 
months; but that if this was not possible then the Chair and Group Spokespersons 
would be informed of the reasons and kept updated as to progress.  
 
A proposal was put forward to reallocate responsibility of dealing with Member 
complaints.  The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management explained that part of 
his Monitoring Officer role was to handle such complaints and this would require a 
decision by Council.  Accordingly, to do what was proposed would mean relieving 
him of his Monitoring Officer role.  He told the Committee that he would now leave 
the meeting whilst Members discussed this proposal in detail and did so. 
 
The Committee was advised that there were various legal issues that needed to be 
considered in relation to the proposal and such issues should be before them before 
they considered the proposal. 
 
After substantial deliberations it was  
 
RESOLVED: That this Committee 
 
(1) is alarmed and disappointed to note the amount of time it is taking to 

determine standards complaints, with some complaints, with some 
complaints taking almost two years to complete, and believes that this 
is unfair to both complainants and those complained against; 

 
(2) is also concerned about the amount of time it is taking from the 

registration of a complaint to allocating it to an Initial Assessment Panel 
and notes that in one reported case this was in excess of 16 weeks; 

 
(3) is aware that individual Members of the Council as well as Members of 

this and previous  Standards Committees have made repeated 
representations to the Director of Law, HR and Asset Management and 
his Department about their concerns because of delays and asked for 
the process to be speeded up; 

 
(4) notes that despite repeated requests to the Director of Law, HR and 

Asset  Management no apparent improvements have been made to the 
way in which standards complaints are being handled and unacceptable 
delays are still allowed to occur; 

 
(5) therefore believes that a new approach is required in order to bring 

about a radical change to the way standards complaints are handled in 



order to bring about a much more efficient and speedy way in handling 
and bringing them to a conclusion; 

 
(6) notes the summary of the complaints received by the Council, set out at 

Appendix 1 to the report, in relation to alleged breaches of the Council’s 
Members’ Code of Conduct; 

 
(7) requires the information set out in Appendix 1 to the report to be 

updated for and reported to all of its future meetings; and 
 
(8) adopts the amended draft Local Protocol on Local Assessment and 

Investigation of Allegations of Misconduct, as set out in Appendix 2 to 
the report with immediate effect, to ensure that there is in place a clear 
timescale for progressing complaints.  

 
13 MYSTERY SHOPPING  

 
A report by the Director of Finance set out details of the mystery shopper work 
undertaken to assess the quality of service at the Call Centre, Libraries and One 
Stop Shops which the Committee had requested at its meeting on 4 July 2011 
(Minute No. 3 refers). 
 
It was noted that the Call Centre and One Stop Shop services were rated as ‘Good’ 
or ‘Excellent’ and the Library Service was rated as either ‘Good’ or ‘Average’.  
However, it had been identified that there were a number of areas requiring staff 
development and that there were some key environmental concerns.  Members were 
told that these would now form part of the customer services development work over 
the coming year. 
 
The work carried out had been successful and a rolling exercise of mystery shopping 
was planned across sections which would focus on customer care standards. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report be noted; and 
 
(2) Members be provided with the detail of the number of people involved in  

this work. 
 

14 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN - ANNUAL LETTER AND CURRENT 
PERFORMANCE  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance which detailed the 
content of the 2010/11 Annual Review Letter, and the current performance, in this 
Financial Year, on response times.  The Local Government Ombudsman’s (LGO) 
Annual Review Letter for the year ending 31 March 2011 was appended to the report 
as Appendix 1.  The Annual Letter had been published in June 2011 and set out the 
number of complaints made to the LGO about the Council, the outcomes, how they 
had been dealt with and response times.  
 
Members, on the whole were very pleased with the improvements in performance 
that had been made since 2009/10.  However, they noted that complaints in respect 



of the Children and Young Peoples and Adult Social Services Departments 
historically could take longer to resolve than those in other Departments.  It was 
proposed that some work be carried out to ascertain why the Council received so 
many complaints in these areas.  The Head of Benefits, Revenues and Customer 
Services informed the Committee that such work could be carried out by the 
appropriate Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
 
The Committee considered the comparisons in performance with the other five 
Merseyside Authorities (Halton, Knowsley, Liverpool, Sefton and St Helens) and 
were delighted that Wirral had moved from sixth in 2009/10 to second only to 
Liverpool in 2010/11 when measured in the average days taken to respond to first 
enquiries.    
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the content of the report and the LGO’s Annual Review Letter be noted; 

and 
 
(2) the staff be congratulated on their performance in comparison to the 

other Merseyside Authorities which has meant them moving from sixth 
in 2009/10 to second only to Liverpool in 2010/11 when measured in the 
average days taken to respond to first enquiries.  

 
15 URGENT BUSINESS - CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED BY THE CHAIR  

 
The Chair reported that he had received, by hand, some correspondence earlier in 
the day from the Whistleblower, Martin Morton along with a request that it be 
considered as Urgent Business at this evening’s meeting.  
 
Councillors D Roberts, J Salter and P Williams declared personal and prejudicial 
interests in the matter now under consideration because they had been involved in 
Mr Morton’s complaint previously.  They left the meeting whilst this item of business 
was discussed. 
 
The Chair asked the remaining Members whether they considered they would have 
sufficient time during the meeting to consider and digest the content of the 
correspondence or whether they thought it more appropriate to consider the 
correspondence at the next meeting of the Committee scheduled for 30 November 
2011. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr Morton’s correspondence be considered at the next meeting of the 
Committee scheduled for 30 November 2011 and he be informed of this 
decision. 
 
 


